

DEC 20 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

LUIS ALBERTO GONZALEZ,) Supreme Court Case # S247677
)
Plaintiff and Appellant) Second Appellate District,
) Division 7, Case # B272344
vs.)
) Superior Court of Los Angeles
) County, Case # BC 54249
JOHN R. MATHIS, AND)
JOHN R. MATHIS AS TRUSTEE)
OF THE JOHN R. MATHIS TRUST)
)
Defendants and Respondents)

ON REVIEW AFTER A DECISION BY THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE GERALD ROSENBERG, JUDGE

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

JUNE BABIRACKI BARLOW, Esq., Bar No. 093472
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL
NEIL KALIN, Esq., Bar No. 119920
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
525 South Virgil Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90020
Telephone: (213) 739-8200

Attorneys for CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

I. INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF C.A.R.'S INTEREST

The California Association of REALTORS® (“C.A.R.”) respectfully files this application pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, to submit the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL SUMMARY 4

II. THE POTENTIAL IMPACT OF THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IS HUGE, AFFECTING NOT JUST RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNERS WHO ARE IMPROVING OR MAINTAINING THEIR HOMES BUT ALSO THE OWNERS AND REAL ESTATE AGENTS WORKING ON OVER 400,000 RESIDENTIAL SALES EVERY YEAR. 6

III. THE JUDICIAL POLICY OF REQUIRING AN UNKNOWING HOMEOWNER TO IDENTIFY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR A MORE KNOWLEDGEABLE SERVICE PROVIDER IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE DOCTRINE ESPOUSED BY *PRIVETTE* AND ITS PROGENY. THE BURDEN SHOULD BE ON THOSE WITH THE MOST EXPERTISE, NOT THE LEAST. 8

IV. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2018) 20 Cal. App. 5th 257, superseded by granting Petition for Review (May 16, 2018) 417 P. 3d 206.....	9
<i>Hooker v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.....	9
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.....	4, 9
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689.....	8
